
 
  
   
    
     
 
 

  15-1 

Dialogues: A: “Where are my glasses?” 
 Б: “What are those buildings?” 
Grammar: The plural of nouns 
 Nouns and stress 
 The plural of possessives and іто 
 The plural of adjectives 
 The many uses of какђй 

Диалђги 
 

А. Где моЏ очкЏ?           Where are my glasses? 
 
ФЎдя: 1  

2  
3 

Гдe моЏ очкЏ?  ОнЏ лeжЌли на кровЌти.  Љто 
моЏ eдЏнствeнныe очкЏ.  ОнЏ ђчeнь дорогЏe.  
Гдe жe онЏ? 

Where are my glasses?  They were (lying) on 
the bed.  They’re my only (pair of) glasses .  
They’re very expensive.  Where ARE they? 

РЏта: 4 По-мђeму, онЏ лeжЌт на столЎ. I think they’re (lying) on the table. 

ФЎдя: 5  
6 

(Looks on the table)  Нeт.  Здeсь тђлько моЏ 
ключЏ, стЌрыe журнЌлы, и твоЏ пЏсьма. 

(Looks on the table)  No, here there are just my 
keys, old magazines, and your letters. 

 
Б. КакЏе іто здЌния?          What are those buildings? 
 

(Touring Санкт-Петербѓрг) 

Сђня: 7 Какђe іто здЌниe? What building is that? 

Ћша: 8 Љто ЭрмитЌж. That’s the Hermitage 

Сђня: 9 А какЏe іто здЌния? And what are those buildings? 

Ћша: 10 СлЎва АкадЎмия наѓк, а спрЌва университЎт. On the left is the Academy of Sciences and on 
the right is the university. 

ВЏтя: 11
12 

Нeт, ты всё пeрeпѓтал.  СлЎва унинверситЎт, а 
спрЌва АкадЎмия наѓк. 

No, you mixed everything up.  The Academy of 
Sciences sis on the left and Clio is on the right. 

 

СловЌрь 
 
1 очкЏ (eye)glasses (always plural) 
2 eдЏнствeнный only; sole  (Related to одЏн – but be sure to write ‘e’ and not ‘o’) 
2 дорогђй expensive; dear 
5 тђлько only; nothing but; just 
6 письмо×   letter  (See below for explanation of stress mark.) 
7 какђй which (one); what (kind of)  (See grammar explanation.) 
8 ЭрмитЌж Hermitage museum in Saint Petersburg 
10 слЎва on the left; to the left 
10 АкадЎмия наѓк Academy of Sciences (Note that only the first word in an official title is capitalized 

in Russian.) 
10 спрЌва on the right; to the right 
10 университЎт university  (Actually, in the USSR there were very few “universities”.  Most 

institutions of higher learning were called инститѓт. Since 1991 many former 
инститѓты have changed to университЎты) 
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15.А The Plural of Nouns 
 
We saw the plural of nouns previously in words like делЌ, родЏтели, and дЎти.  Now let’s look at the complete picture. 
 

Masculine and Feminine Plural Nouns: 
-{I} ( -ы / -и) 

 

FINAL CONSONANT 
OF STEM 

SINGULAR 
(dictionary form) 

PLURAL ENDING  
-{I} 

нахЌл нахЌлы 
дивЌн дивЌны 
актрЏса 
газЎта 

актрЏсы 
газЎты 

HARD (except all 
spelling-rule letters but 
‘ц’) 

певЏца *певЏцы 

-ы 

гЎний гЎнии 
**словaрь´ (Masc) словарЏ (note stress) 
спЌльня 
фотогрЌфия 

спЌльни 
фотогрЌфии 

SOFT 

кровЌть1 (Fem) кровЌти 
**карандаш´ карандашЏ (note stress) 
**ключ´ ключЏ (note stress) 
кнЏга кнЏги 

SPELLING-RULE 
LETTER (except ‘ц’) 

собЌка собЌки 

-и 

 
*In our discussion of the spelling rules we mentioned that after ц both и and ы can appear (Ѓльцин / 
СолженЏцын).  In fact, in grammatical endings, only ы (never и) is written after ц. 
 
** See below for explanation of stress notation in these nouns. 
 

 Сhange the nouns to plural (We’ve deliberately included nouns you haven’t seen, but they all 
follow the rules): 

 
Example: КнЏга на столЎ. ➯ КнЏги на столЎ. 
 
1. ГазЎта спрЌва. 2. ЖурнЌл слЎва. 3. ГитЌра на кровЌти. 

4. БилЎт (ticket) на столЎ. 5. СобЌка на кровЌти. 6. ГЌлстук (tie) на дивЌне. 
7. КнЏга на столЎ. 8. ФотоаппарЌт на столЎ. 9. Мышь в бЌре. 

10. КонвЎрт (envelope) на столЎ. 11. Корђва (cow) в ТехЌсе. 12. Двeрь спрЌва. 

13. Бутѕлка (bottle) в 
холодЏльнике 

14. СтакЌн (glass) на столЎ 15. БумЌга (paper) на дивЌне. 

 

                                                 
1  Actually, when forming the plural you don’t need to worry about the gender of nouns ending in -ь.  The ending for both 

Masc/Fem is -и. 
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Neuter Plural Nouns 
-{A} (-а / -я) 

 

FINAL CONSONANT 
OF STEM 

SINGULAR 
(dictionary form) 

PLURAL ENDING  
-{A} 

*письм о× пЏсьма 
*окно× (window) ђкна 
*де×ло делЌ2 (note stress) 

HARD (including 
spelling rule letters) 

*се×рдце (heart) сердцЌ (note stress) 

-а 

п о×ле (field) полј (note stress) 
плЌтье (dress) плЌтья SOFT 
здЌние здЌния 

-я 

 
*See below for explanation of stress notation. 
 

15.Б Nouns and Stress 
 
There are two basic stress patterns in nouns: 
 
1) Fixed stress: Stress is predictable throughout all forms of the noun.  A noun can have fixed stress on either 

the stem or the ending.  With Feminine and Neuter nouns there is no problem; the stress is always on the same 
vowel in all forms.  With end-stressed Masculine nouns, however, the stress may appear to move.  For 
example, the plural of карандЌш is карандашЏ.  It appears that the stress has shifted from the ‘a’ to the ‘и’.  
In fact, the stress has simply remained on the last possible vowel (lpv) in both forms.  We’ll indicate “lpv 
stress” with a stress mark following the stem: карандаш´, ключ´, словарь´.  (As far as we can tell, there are 
no Feminine nouns in ь that have “lpv stress”.) 

2) Shifting stress: Stress changes in various forms of the noun.  For now, we’ll only consider a shift in stress 
occurs between the singular and plural, which we will indicate with an × over the vowel that is stressed in the 
singular: The dictionary form письмо× implies plural пЏсьма. 

 
The table below has examples of nouns with the different types of stress patterns, and the notation we will be 
using to indicate which stress pattern a noun has.  
 

 FIXED STRESS SHIFTING STRESS 
 STEM STRESS END STRESS  

NOTATION: ΄ on the stressed 
vowel ΄ after last consonant (for “lpv”) 

× over stressed vowel of the 
dictionary form 

 sg pl  sg pl  sg pl 
MASC: актёр актёры словарь΄ = словЌрь словарЏ м о× ст =  

bridge  
мост мостѕ 

NEUT: здЌние здЌния  (very few)  письм о× = письмђ пЏсьма 

FEM: кнЏга кнЏги  (very few)  *сёстра× = сестрЌ сёстры 
 
*Note that when the stress shifts from the ending in singular сестрЌ to the stem, the “hidden” basic {O} is 
revealed: сёстры.  The same thing is found in жёна×: женЌ~жёны.   

                                                 
2  We actually saw this in Lesson 1 in the phrase Как делЌ?  ДeлЌ (matters, affairs) is the plural of дЎло. 



15-й урок Граммáтика 

 15-4 

Unfortunately, there is no good way to predict which nouns have shifting stress.  However, here is one guideline: 
given that there are very few end-stressed Neuter and Feminine nouns, if stress is on the ending in the singular in 
a Neuter or Feminine noun, then most likely this is a shifting-stress noun, i.e., stress will shift to the stem in the 
plural. 
 
When you write your vocabulary notecards, it is very important that you include and memorize the stress patterns 
for all nouns (don’t worry - this will soon be the case for all verbs too!) 
 
You may not believe it, but this is only the tip of a rather nasty iceberg concerning the stress in nouns.  But the 
good news is that we won’t pursue this topic any further.   
 
 
 

 Change the nouns to plural (We’ve deliberately included nouns you haven’t seen, but they all 
follow the rules): 

 
Example: Письм о× на столЎ. ➯ ПЏсьма на столЎ. 
 
1. Окно× (window) слЎва. 2. Карандаш´ на столЎ. 3. ПлЌтьe (dress) на кровЌти. 

4. КрЎсло (armchair) слЎва. 5. Мој сёстр а× в ПрЏнстоне. 6. Словарь´ на столЎ. 

7. ОбщeжЏтиe (dorm) слЎва. 8. М о×рe (sea) ђчень красЏвое. 9. Ме×с то (seat) слЎва. 

10. ЗдЌниe спрЌва. 11. Ключ´ на дивЌне. 12. Его жёна× в МосквЎ. 
 
 

15.В The Plural of Possessives and Љтот 
 
The possessives мой, твой, наш, ваш, чей act like Masculine/Feminine nouns in the plural, all taking the 
ending {I} – even when they modify plural Neuter nouns.  All four possessives have stems that happen to end in 
either a soft consonant or spelling-rule letter, so the plural ending for all of them is spelled -и.  In addition, even 
though the demonstrative ітот / іто / іта this/that has a hard ‘т’, the plural is іти these/those, with the ‘т’ softening (just 
as the ‘н’ in он / онЌ / онђ softens in the plural: онЏ): 

 
 

Possessives and Љтот: Plural 
-{I} (All genders) 

 

SINGULAR PLURAL ENDING  
-{I} 

мой / моё / мој   моЏ 
твой / твоё / твој  твоЏ 
нЌш / нЌше / нЌша  нЌши 
вЌш / вЌше / вЌша  вЌши 
чей / чьё / чья  чьи 
ітот / іто / іта  іти (‘т’ softens) 

-и 

 
 
Recall that 3rd person possessives (eгђ, eё, их) never change, not for gender or for number. 
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15.Г The Plural of Adjectives 
 

Plural Adjectives (All genders): 
-{I}e (-ые / -ие) 

 

FINAL CONSONANT 
OF STEM 

SINGULAR PLURAL 
(All genders) 

ENDING  
-{I}е 

интерЎсный, -ое, -ая  интерЎсные HARD (not including 
spelling rule letters) стЌрый, -ое, -ая  стЌрые 

-ые 
срЎдний, -ее, -яя  срЎдние SOFT 
послЎдний, -ее, -яя  послЎдние 
дорогђй, -ђе, -Ќя  дорогЏе SPELLING RULE 

LETTER хорђший, -ее, -ая  хорђшие 

-ие 

  Some examples of possessives and adjectives with nouns (in random order): 
 

SINGULAR PLURAL 
нђвая кровЌть нђвыe кровЌти 
eё сeстрЌ eё сёстры 
хорђший отЎц хорђшие отцѕ3 
eгђ ключ eгђ ключЏ 
мой карандЌш моЏ карандашЏ 
их собЌка их собЌки 
интeрЎсноe письмђ интeрЎсныe пЏсьма 
бeздЌрный архитЎктор бeздЌрныe архитЎкторы 
большђe здЌниe большЏe здЌния 
вЌша спЌльня вЌши спЌльни 
стЌрый словЌрь стЌрыe словарЏ 

 
 Change to the plural.  Note that “frozen іто” is unchanged throughout, while the pronoun must 

 change: 
 
Example: Љто мой ключ΄     ➯     Љто моЏ ключЏ. 
  ОнЌ бездЌрная певЏца   ➯     ОнЏ бездЌрные певЏцы. 
 
1. Љто мој кнЏга 2. Љто вЌшe письм о× 3. Он бeздЌрный актёр 
4. Љто мой eдЏнствeнный ключ΄ 5. Љто дорогђe кольц о× (ring) 6. Љто стЌрая гитЌра 

7. Љто красЏвая мѕшь 8. Љто хорђший стол΄ 9. Љто красЏвоe м е× сто 

10. Он хорђший врач΄ 11. Љто мој любЏмая лђшадь 12. Љто совсЎм нђвоe плЌтьe 

13. Љто плохђй карандаш´ 14. Он срЎдний актёр 15. Љто отлЏчноe здЌниe 
16. ОнЌ плохЌя пeвЏца 17. Љто eгђ вeлосипЎд (bicycle) 18. Љто интeрЎсный журнЌл 
 

                                                 
3  Note -e- drops out in this word.  More on this phenomenon in the next chapter. 
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15.Д The Many Uses of Какђй 
 
15.Д.I  What a(n) [noun]! 
 
Earlier we saw какђй, -ђе, -Ќя used in exclamations with the meaning What a(n) [noun]!:   
 

Какђй кошмЌр! What a nightmare! 
Какђе красЏвое здЌние! What a beautiful building! 

 
Какђй can be used in the plural (какЏе) as well: What [nouns]! 
 

КакЏе нахЌлы! What jerks! 
КакЏe красЏвые здЌния! What beautiful buildings! 

 
 
  Form an exclamation using the adjective какђй (the singular of unfamiliar words is given): 
 
Example: beautiful buildings ➯  КакЏe красЏвыe здЌния! 
 
 
1. bad actors 2. talentless singers (F) 3. expensive glasses 4. interesting magazines 

5. excellent actresses 6. warm gloves (пeрчЌтка) 7. old buildings 8. beautiful mice 

9. jerks (M) 10. jerks (F) 11. average backpacks 12. cold rooms (комнЌта) 
 
 
 
15.Д.II  Which [noun]?, What (kind of) [noun]? 
 
Another (actually more common) use of какђй, etc. is in forming the questions Which [noun] is that? or What 
kind of [noun] is that? Once again we find a frozen іто construction, with the frozen іто placed between какђй 
and the noun: 
 
 

QUESTION INTERPRETATIONS POSSIBLE RESPONSES 

Какђй іто журнЌл? 
1) Which magazine is this/that? 
2) What kind of magazine is this/that? 

1) Љто «Тайм». 
2) Љто интерЎсный журнЌл. 

КакЌя іто кнЏга? 
1) Which book is this/that? 

2) What kind of book is this/that? 

1) Љто «Ђнна КарЎнина». 

2) Љто стЌрая, дорогЌя кнЏга. 

Какђe іто пЏво? 
1) Which beer is this/that? 

2) What kind of beer is this/that? 

1) Љто Курс. 

2) Љто тёплоe пиво. 

КакЏe іто очкЏ? 
1) Which glasses are those? 

2) What kind of glasses are those? 

1) Љто очкЏ для чтЎния (for reading) 

2) Љто нђвыe, ђчeнь дорогЏe очкЏ. 

 



 Grammar Lesson 15 

 15-7 

  Form questions and provide answers according to the example: 
 
Example: glasses (new)   ➯  − КакЏe іто очкЏ?   − Љто нђвыe очкЏ. 
  book  («ГЎкльбeрри Финн») ➯  − КакЌя іто кнЏга?  − Љто «ГЎкльбeрри Финн» 
 
 
1. refrigerator (old) 2. magazine («Рђллинг Стоун») 3. beer (warm) 

4. newspaper  («ПрЌвда») 5. soap  (very tasty) 6. glasses (expensive) 

7. photograph  (interesting) 8. building  (excellent) 9. vodka (СтолЏчная) 
 
 
 
 
15.Д. III Which [noun] is [person’s]? 
 
Какђй can also be used in other constructions.  Situation: You see more than one thing and want to determine 
which one of them belongs to someone: Which [noun] belongs to [person]?  Notice the difference in word order.  
Here the noun immediately follows какђй:  
 
 

QUESTION POSSIBLE RESPONSES 
Какђй журнЌл твой? Which magazine is yours? Мой журнЌл слЎва.   My magazine is (the one) on the left. 

Какђe пeчЎньe моё? Which cookie is mine? Твоё пeчЎньe спрЌва.   Your cookie is (the one) on the right. 

КакЌя кнЏга ГЌлина?   Which book is Galya’s? ГЌлина кнЏга слЎва.  Galya’s book is (the one) on the left. 

КакЏe очкЏ вЌши?   Which glasses are yours? МоЏ очкЏ спрЌва.   My glasses are (the ones) on the right. 
 
 
 

 Form questions and answers according to the example: 
 
Example: book  (his, on the left)  ➯  − КакЌя кнЏга eгђ? − Егђ кнЏга слЎва. 
  glasses (mine, on the right) ➯  − КакЏe очкЏ твоЏ? − МоЏ очкЏ спрЌва. 
 
 
1. keys  (mine, on the left) 2. books  (Lena’s, on the right) 3. cookie  (hers, on the left) 

4. camera  (Slava’s, on the right) 5. backpack (mine, on the left) 6. pen  (Vika’s, on the left) 

7. glasses  (mine,  on the right) 8. book  (their(s),  on the left) 9. pencil  (Zina’s, on the right) 
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 Exercise 1  Fill in the blanks: 
 

NOUN 
(w/ stress notation) 

SINGULAR PLURAL 

карандаш΄ мой  __________________________ _________  __________________________ 

сёстр а× ________  ___________________________ егђ  _______________________________ 

окно× іто  _______________________ _________  __________________________ 

собЌка ___________ ________________________ нЌши  _____________________________ 

словарь´ ____________________ _______________ дорогЏе ___________________________ 

 
 

 Exercise 2 Put these phrases into the plural.  Don’t forget to change the verb endings! 
 

1. Рука× (arm) болЏт. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. КакЌя красЏвая лђшадь! 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

3. Љто мой eдЏнствeнный ключ΄. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

4. ОнЌ срЎдняя актрЏса. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

5. Вот твоё письм о×. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

6. Егђ собЌка ђчeнь талЌнтливая. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

7. Гдe мой стЌрый рюкзак΄? 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

8. Её рѓчка лeжЏт на столЎ. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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 Exercise 3 Form questions using какђй and then give 2 different types of answers (Try your 
best to use Cyrillic if your answers contain English names): 

 
Example: пЏво     ➯     − Какђе іто пЏво?   − Љто вкѓсное пЏво. / − Љто Сімуэл Ђдамс. 
 

1. кнЏга 

Q:  _______________________________________________________________________________

A1:  _______________________________________________________________________________

A2:  _______________________________________________________________________________

2. мѕло 

Q:  _______________________________________________________________________________

A1:  _______________________________________________________________________________

A2:  _______________________________________________________________________________

3. здЌния 

Q:  _______________________________________________________________________________

A1:  _______________________________________________________________________________

A2:  _______________________________________________________________________________

4. фотоаппарЌт 

Q:  _______________________________________________________________________________

A1:  _______________________________________________________________________________

A2:  _______________________________________________________________________________

 


